

No. 9681

IN THE
United States Circuit Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMALGAMATED MEAT CUTTERS & BUTCHER WORKMEN
OF NORTH AMERICA, LOCAL NO. 207,

Appellant,

vs.

WALTER P. SPRECKELS, individually, and as Regional
Director, 21st Region, of the National Labor Relations
Board,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

REDMOND S. BRENNAN,
Dwight Building, Kansas City, Mo.,

W. I. GILBERT, JR.,

JEAN WUNDERLICH,

939 Rowan Building, Los Angeles,
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant.

FILED

JAN 2 - 1941

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Statement of the case.....	1
Statement of facts and pleadings disclosing basis of jurisdiction....	2
A. Basis of jurisdiction of the District Court.....	4
B. Jurisdiction of the Circuit Court of Appeals to review the decision in question	4
Questions involved	5
Outline of the argument.....	6
I.	
Plaintiff, although an unincorporated labor association, has the right to maintain suits in the Federal Courts.....	7
II.	
An officer of the United States Government, who Acts outside and beyond the scope of his authority, can be enjoined.....	8
III.	
A suit against an officer, under the conditions stated in Point II, is not a suit against the United States or a governmental agency	12
IV.	
An officer of the Board has no power, under the National Labor Relations Act, to do acts interfering with validly existing contracts, either by acts colore officio, or by acts entirely out- side any power of his office.....	15
V.	
Defendant's acts being outside the scope of the authority con- ferred upon him by statute, the review provisions of the statute are inapplicable	21

VI.

The District Courts of the United States have general jurisdiction to enjoin the board, or its officers, from committing acts unauthorized by the National Labor Relations Act.....	24
---	----

VII.

A suit against a subordinate officer of the board to enjoin him from doing acts not authorized by statute is not in effect a suit against the board. Such board is not an indispensable party defendant, because the doctrine of Respondeat Superior does not apply to subordinate agents of the Government.....	27
Conclusion	28

 INDEX TO APPENDIX.

	PAGE
Excerpts from National Labor Relations Act. (49 Stats 449)....	1
Section 8	1
Section 9	2
Representatives and elections.....	3
Prevention of unfair labor practices.....	3
Section 10	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES	PAGE
Aircraft Workers' Union v. Nylander, et al., 30 Fed. Supp. 993....	26
Alston v. School Board City of Norfolk (C. C. A. 4, 1940), 112 Fed. (2d) 992	7
American Federation of Labor v. National Labor Relations Board, 84 L. Ed. 253	24
American Federation of Labor v. National Labor Relations Board, 308 U. S. 400; 84 L. Ed. 347.....	21
American West-African Line, Inc., 4 N. L. R. B. 1086.....	17
Baisley v. Henry, 55 Cal. App. 760; 204 Pac. 399.....	27
Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp. v. Nylander, 14 Fed. Supp. 201....	25
Colorado v. Toll, Superintendent of Rocky Mountain Park, 268 U. S. 228; 45 S. C. 505; 69 L. Ed. 927.....	9, 27
Franklin Union v. People, 220 Ill. 355; 77 N. E. 176; 4 L. R. A. (n. s.) 1001	7
Fresno National Bank v. Hawkins, 93 Cal. 551; 29 Pac. 233....	27
Gonzales v. Williams, 192 U. S. 1, 24 S. Ct. 177; 48 L. Ed. 317	20
Hilton v. Oliver, 204 Cal. 535; 269 Pac. 425.....	27
Inter-Association of Machinists v. National Labor Relations Board, 85 L. Ed. 5.....	20
Kansas Home Ins. Co. v. Wilder, 43 Kan. 731; 23 Pac. 1061.....	20
Malone Aluminum Corp., Inc., 19 N. L. R. B. No. 52.....	17
Michel v. Smith, 188 Cal. 199; 205 Pac. 113.....	27
New England Transportation Co., 1 N. L. R. B. 130.....	17
Ng Fung Ho v. White, 249 U. S. 276, 42 S. Ct. 492; 66 L. Ed. 938	20
Noack v. Zellerbach, 11 Cal. App. (2d) 186; 53 Pac. (2d) 986....	28
Noble, Secretary of the Interior, v. Union River Logging Co., 147 U. S. 165, 13 S. C. 271, 37 L. Ed. 123.....	9

	PAGE
Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson, Secretary of War, 223 U. S. 605; 32 S. C. 340; 56 L. Ed. 570.....	9, 12
United Mine Workers of America v. Coronado Coal Co., 259 U. S. 344; 42 S. C. 570; 66 L. Ed. 975; 27 A. L. R. 762.....	7
United States v. Tod, 263 U. S. 149; 44 S. Ct. 54; 68 L. Ed. 221	20
Waite v. Macy, 246 U. S. 606; 38 S. C. 395; 62 L. Ed. 892.....	8
Work, Secretary of Interior, v. Louisiana, 269 U. S. 250, 46 S. C. 92, 70 L. Ed. 259	14

STATUTES.

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 17(b).....	7
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 8.....	20
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 9c.....	19
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 10.....	20, 21, 23
United States Code Annotated, Title 28. Para. 225(a), Subd. (1)	4
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 41, Subd. 8.....	4
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 41, Subsec. (1)....	4
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 345.....	4

TEXTBOOKS.

4 American Jurisprudence, Associations, Par. 50.....	7
27 American Law Reports, 790.....	7
98 American Law Reports, 411.....	20
Joseph Rosenfarb, "The National Labor Policy," pp. 267-268....	18

No. 9681
